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DONINGTON MEMORIES

On Easter Monday 1931 the first Donington Park meeting was
held and I was there as an excited spectator, a 16 year old schoolboy
who had already got the 'racing bug' since watching one or two
meetings at another Midland short-circuit - Syston Park near
Grantham.

I couldn't wait to have a go myself and in 1933 I acquired a 500ce
racing OK Supreme in road-going trim. This was the 1931 T.T. bike
which South African Joe Sarkis had raced in the Island. It had a
very potent J.A.P. engine similar to the Speedway motors, an ultra
close-ratio Albion gearbox, and with its extremely light weight
under 230 Ibs. - the acceleration was quite something.

It was also one of the fastest bikes amongst those of the crowd
of lads who lived in the area and I rather fancied mysell as a racer
when I entered for my first meeting on Easter Monday at Donington
in 1934. But my illusion was soon shattered on my very first prac
tice lap. Going down the straight at what I thought was a terrific
speed, I was passed by Harold Daniell on his Norton doing about 20
m.p.h. more than me! The blast from his exhaust and the grit
thrown up by his back wheel into my face really hurt me, physically
and morally, as he disappeared into the distanco.,

However, it didn't put me off altogether and over the next 5
years I competed at most of the Donington meetings riding mixture
of makes. Apart from the OK there was a pushrod Norton, J.A.P.
engined A.J.S. Special, Vincent-H.R.D. Comet Special, and a 250
Grand Prix New Imperial. There was also a brief excursion with the
three-wheeler brigade in 1938 with an air-cooled Blackburne engined
Morgan.

During this time I saw several changes in the circuit. At the
very first meeting, when the length of the course was just about 2
miles, the road was comparatively narrow, loose in places and several
trees were uncomfortably close to the road. By the time I raced
there the length had increased to 2 miles 1000 yards and the road
surface improved. The start and finish was still on the sweep down
to what was called the hairpin because at the first meeting it was al-
most a hairpin. This bit of road is about the only part now which is
recognisable as part of the old circuit.

The great variety of bikes in those pre-war days, the friendly
atmosphere, the 'camaraderie' amongst the riders, to say nothing of
the fun and games before and after a meeting, leave wonderful mem-
ories. Happily this same atmosphere has been repeated to a large
extent at V.M.C.C. meetings.

It was a great disappointment when Donington didn't reopen soon

after the war as we had hoped. I played a small part in trying to
bring this about. I was at school with Gillie Shields, who by now

owned the Park, and I went to see him to try and help in this direc-
tion.

Now, thanks to Bernard Wheateroft, we have a wonderful new
circuit, unrecognisable from the pre-war Donington, but of course
the old circuit would not have been suitable for present-day racing,
and already we have had successful meetings for the old machines.
What we have managed to do is to retain a lot of the spirit and atmos-
phere of those early days and I hope that today will be no exception
and that everyone will have an enjoyable meeting.

Phil Heath
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VINTAGE RACE OF THE MIDLANDS
Sunday 23rd August

A Restricted Competition organised by the Vintage Motorcycle Club.
Held under the General Competition Rules and the Standing Regulations
of the Auto-Cycle Union and the Supplementary Regulations and the Final
Instructions issued by the promoting Club.

Permit No. Q301 Permanent Course Licence No. 16
Officials of the Meeting

Steward appointed by the A.C.U. To be announced
Steward appointed by the V.M.C.C. To be announced

Timekeeper B. Connor
Scrutineer D. Flaherty
Specification Scrutineer M. Vangucci

Chief Marshal T.J. Pratley

Starters : B. Rogers, J. Brown
Clerk of the Course : John Milligan
Hon. Secretary of the Meeting : Mrs. Nina Dean, 32 Park Road,

Sapcote, Leicester.

Assistant Secretary Ann Munsey

Competitors' Steward : M. Brown

Safety Officer : P. Beaney

Medical Officers : Dr. R. Dunn and Dr. H. Trivedi
assisted by the Derbyshire
Royal Infirmary and St. John
Ambulance Brigade under the
direction of Area Superintendent
M. Mardon

Paddock Announcer John Dean

Commentator : Gordon Geskell

Noise Meter Operator : G. Ablott

Travelling Marshal : D. Heath

Course Cars : Triumph TR7 and Austin Princess
kindly loaned by Leyland Cars

Supplied by Bob Minion Ltd. and
Barrie Rodgers, both of London
Road, Derby

Bob Minion Ltd.

Breakdown Vehicles

Course Motorcycles

Flag Signals
National :  Start
Red : Stop, all riders

That rider to stop

Danger, drive slowly

Great danger, be prepared
to stop

Danger, oil on track

Black, with rider's number
Yellow (motionless)
Yellow (waved)

Yellow with red stripes

Green : Course clear
White :  Ambulance on course
Chequered black and white : Finish

Conditions of Admission
MOTOR RACING IS DANGEROUS AND ALL PERSONS ATTENDING
THIS MEETING DO SO ENTIRELY AT THEIR OWN RISK

It is a condition of admission that all persons having any connection
with the promotion and/or organisation and/or conduct of the meeting,
including the owners of the land and the drivers and owners of the
vehicles, are absolved from all liability arising out of accidents howsoever
caused whether by negligence or otherwise resulting in damage to property
and/or personal injury to spectators, and pass and ticket holders.

DOGS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO THE CIRCUIT

Postponement of the Meeting
The Club reserves the right to postpone or cancel all or any part of
the meeting.

Programme Copyright
All literary matters in this programme, including the list of competitors
and their racing numbers, is Copyright, and any person found making
illegal use thereof will be prosecuted. The Club accepts entries and
driver's nominations in good faith. Every effort is made to adhere to the
printed programme, but the promoters cannot accept any liability for the
failure of any driver or machine to appear.

Car Park Conditions
Vehicles are taken into the car park on condition that the Club and
Circuit company shall not be liable for loss or damage to the vehicle, or
to any part of accessory thereof, or to any animal or thing left in or
about or with any vehicles, in whatever way or by whatever means such
loss or damage may be caused.

No. 47 Chris Chant and Bryan Sutton, 1949 1000cc Vincent
Photo: lan Buckden
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TODAY'S COMPETITORS

Titch Allen

Rob Sewell
Tony Harris
Roger Allen
Roger Munsey
Chris Williams
Cyril Luton
Mick Noblett
David Whitehouse
Keith Wakelin
Geoff Pollard
John Armstrong
Norman Francis
Roy Coyle

Don Murray
Derek Pollard
Nick Payton
Robin Gough
Bob Edwards
Chris Griffiths
Peter Welch
Graham Rhodes
Clive Atherton
Roy Shearwood
Simon Hill

Alan Lewis
Mervyn Stratford
Mike Daly

Mick Roe

Ralph Whitehouse
Eddie Greaves
Lawrence Parris
John Ruth

Ray Saveley
Noel Allman
Simon Mulcuck
Bill Percival
Don Darke
Shane Lockley
Ernie Braine
Fred Ellis

Brian Lewis
Peter Marriott
Barry Blythe
Geoff Wilderspin
Frank Turner

Solos

88

91

92

93

99
100
103
106
107
109
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
124
125
129
131
132
136
137
138
139
140
146
148
149
156
159
160
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
170
172
174

David Iszard
David Whiteside
Jim Lidgate
Bruce Hosie
Mark Gunson
Christopher Holt
George Ewer

Vie McLachlan
Derrick Whittle
Charles Chivers
Graham Rudd
Doug Stafford
F.A. Walker
Roger Moss
Laurence Langridge
Gary Doggett
David Longstreeth
Geoffrey Brandon
Peter Killips
Don Daly

Jeff Savage

Ron Cornfoot
Ken Rose

Colin Dally

Neil Smith

Brian Denchy
Ken Kynman
Brian Sayles
Anthony Fair
John Grew
Stephen De'Ath
Peter Pack
David Bonnieman
Arthur Robinson
Paul Moorcroft
P.J. Fulford
Anthony Edwards
Martin Arscott
Bruce Boulton
Bill Wiggins

Roy Diver

Ian Pearce
Howard Worrall
Richard Adams
Roland Stevens
Richard Pelham

175
176
178
183
184
185
186
187
188
190
191
192
194
195
199
200
202
204
206
209
210
211
212
213
215
216
217
219
221
222
223
224

Bob Harris
Philip Barton
David Fox

John Shaw

Clive Hilton
Patrick Devlin
John Ziemba

Ian Whitehead
Ian Wilson

John Hurlstone
Roger Durrant
Peter Dean

Ian Alexander
Douglas Parry
Rodney Wright
Tony Darke
David Bates
Peter Farrington
James Stone
Alan Wright
Neville Weeks
Martin Russell
Simon Shakespeare
Anthony Sutton
Jonathan Cohen
Stephen Walls
Barrie Baxter
Alistair Hillaby
Andy Ellis
Stephen Mulkerrin
Timothy Kingham
Gerald Millward

225
226
227
228
230
233
236
237
239
240
241
244
245
246
249
250
257
258
259
260
261
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274

Dave Storry
Arthur Summerscales
Steve Vaughan
Peter Will

David Swain
Michael Robbens
David Hughes
Brian Hunt
John Burrows
Alex Sanders
Maurice Smyth
Peter Toms
Melvyn Hodgkins
John Laughton
Con Chivers
Steve Johnson
David Carter
Roger Gagg
Stuart Crompton
Bryan Moore
Arthur Wheeler
Geoffrey Little
Nail Allman
John Turner
Patrick Lowe
Paul Davis
David Woolsey
George Rivis
Edward Lewis
Andre Fletcher
Owen Watson
Ian Austin
Steve Harrison
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26

(Celia Walton
(Richard Brown

(Owen Greenwood
(Geoffrey Hibbett

(Peter Wilkinson
(Stephen Woodward

(Leonard Ore
(David Fox

(Tony Regan
(Ian Gardner

(Rosemary Wilkinson
(Stephanie Wilkinson

(Ron East
(Colin Clover

(Steve Hughes
(Chas Reynolds

(Lewis Dawson
(Robert Holmes

(Paul Ryrie
(Paul Clift-Lands

(Graham Allcock
(Barry Voss

(David Tunstall
(Stewart Travis

(Peter Sutton
(Chris Clark

(Chris Williams

- (Philip Taylor

Threewheelers

28

29

31

34

35

36

37

39

40

47

50

52

1

(Eric Swan
(David Carr
(Roger Kershaw
(Pauline Kershaw
(Cliff Dearden
(Cyril Dearden
(Bill Tuer
(Maggie Tuer
(Harold Pass
(Mo Worrall

(lan Rattray
(Steven Vines

(Martyn Bayliss
(Malcolm Bull

(Charles Pilbeam
(John Blower

(Stuart Harper
(R. Garside

(Chris Chant
(Bryan Sutton

(Phil Kennedy
(J. Barnard

(Jerry Stevens
(Chris Tarbitten

(Dave Caroline
(Eric Hocken

RACE 1 Solo Motorcycles Single Cylinder 35lcc to Unlimited EVENT 6
to 1955 6 Laps
Club Championship
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499ce 1953 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Norton 500cc 1955 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 650cc 1955 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
22 John Armstrong Norton 500cc 1955 Hullavington
23 Norman Francis Norton 715cc 1955 Lincoln
24 Roy Coyle Manx Norton 500cc 1954 London Colney
26 Don Murray Velocette 405cc 1930 Sutton Coldfield
30 Nick Payton Velocette 550cc 1955 Colliers Wood
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. Gold Star 350cc 1952 Westoning
57 Mick Roe Norton 626cc 1947 Brentwood
67 Lawrence Parris Norton 500cc 1954 West Dulwich
78 Shane Lockley Norton 600cc 1949 Lincoln
88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1938 Witham
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1947 Nettleham
103 George Ewer Rudge 500cc 1930 Uxbridge
119 Geoffrey Brandon Ariel 540cc 1938 Walton-on-Thames
121 Don Daly Velocette 500ce 1937 Brentwood
124 Jeff Savage Norton 499ce 1955 Bath
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 499cc 1934 Sapcote
131 Colin Dally Norton 490cc 1953 Preston
146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester
168 Howard Worrall Vincent 500cc 1951 Cellarhead
175 Bob Harris B.S.A. 580cc 1938 Hersham
184 Clive Hilton Rudge 499cc 1937 Wallasey
188 Ian Wilson Norton 500cc 1938 Wirral
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950 Atherstone
204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Peterborough
209 Alan Wright Norton 499cc 1955 Preston
211 Martin Russell Norton 490cc 1955 Blackpool
216 Stephen Walls B.S.A. 500cc 1953 Wheaton Aston
222  Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Westoning
228 Peter Will Norton 626cc 1955 Doncaster
230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498cc 1926 Long Clawson
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 348cc 1955 Reading
246 John Laughton B.S.A. 499cc 1955 Belper
271 Andre Fletcher Velocette 500cc 1954 Yate
Reserves listed on page 28.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time




RACE 2
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37

39

40

(Lena Walton
(Richard Brown

(Owen Greenwood
(Geoff Hibbett

(Peter Wilkinson
(Stephen Woodward

(Leonard Ore
(David Fox

(Tony Regan
(Ian Gardner

(Rosemary Wilkinson
(Stephanie Wilkinson
(Steve Hughes
(Chas Reynolds

(Lewis Dawson
(Robert Holmes

(Graham Alcock
(Barry Voss

(David Tunstall
(Stewart Travis

(Peter Sutton
(Chris Clark

(Eric Swan
(David Carr

(Roger Kershaw
(Pauline Kershaw

(Bill Tuer
(Maggie Tuer

(Harold Pass
(Mo Worrall

(lan Rattray
(Steven Vines

(Martyn Baylis
(Malcolm Bull
(Charles Pilbeam
(John Blower

(Stuart Harper
(R. Garside

Three-Wheelers to 1955

Club Championship

Rudge
Triumph
Triumph
Ariel
Ariel
Velo
B.S.A.
Triumph
Triumph
Velocette
Triumph
Triumph
Triumph
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan
Morgan

Morgan

500ce

650ce

650cc

540cc

540cc

498cc

650cc

650ce

649cc

560cc

650ce

649cc

650ce

1100cc

1097ce

1172cc

500cc

1172ce

1100cc

(Continued on page11)

10

1932

1954

1955

1938

1939

1939

1939

1951

1954

1932

1936

1935

1930

1938

1926

EVENT 7
6 Laps

Noke
Thurmaston
Chilwell
Cinderford
Warwick

Chilwell

Chorley
Boythorpe
Beeston
Hucknall

London .
Brookfield
Oakley

Halewood
Congleton

M. Harborough
Coundon
Brearley

Brixworth

(Continued from page 10)

(Phil Kennedy

30 ¢, Barnara Morgan 990cc 1932 Matchborough
v %'(]:ehrxﬁz ’?‘;er‘ll)ei?tsen Ariel 997cc 1938 Rumney

T Morgan 1200cc 1928 Tatsfield
Reserves:

47 %SL‘;‘;‘; Cs},ﬁ‘;n Vincent 998cc 1949 Coleshill

21 g:‘\ﬂ gl};gfLands Panther 600cc 1952 London

el %ggﬁfﬂff:ﬁfe’}l Morgan 1172cc 1935 Dunsville

26 %gﬁi; ‘ngﬁs Panther 600cc 1949 Wolverhampton
18 %gﬁﬁféﬁfwer Harley Davidson 750ce 1942 Lincoln

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th

6th 7th 8th 9th 10th

Winners' Time Speed

I'astest Lap No. Speed Time

11




RACE 3 Solo Motorcycles 251cc to 350cc to 1955 EVENT 3
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris Triumph T80 350cc 1939 Hinckley
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon
24 Roy Coyle B.S.A. G.S. 350cc 1949 London Colney
44 Roy Shearwood B.S.A. G.S. 350cc 1952 Westoning
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester
73 Simon Mulcuck Velocette 348cc 1939 Cardiff
78 Shane Lockley Norton 350cc 1954 Lincoln
79 Ernest Bray Ariel 350cc 1938 Eastcote
84 Barry Blythe Velocette 350cc 1931 Scunthorpe
99 Mark, Gunson Norton 350cc 1955 Nettleham
100 Chris Holt Triumph 342ce 1937 Gnosall
109 Charles Chivers Velocette 350cc 1952 Blagdon
116 Laurence Langridge Velocette 350cc 1938 Evesham
121 Don Daly Velocette 348cc 1938 Brentwood
146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester
149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Watford
159 Paul Moorecroft B.S.A. G.S. 350cec 1954 Ormskirk
160 P.Jd. Fulford Triumph 350cc 1936 Salisbury
164 Bruce Boulton Velocette 349cc 1935 Blakedown
166 Roy Diver B.S.A. 350cc 1949 Baldock
183 John Shaw Velocette 348cc 1939 Halesowen
195 Douglas Parry Velocette 348cc 1939 Epping
200 Tony Darke BoS:AGIGoSs, 350ce 1954 Stilton
204 Peter Farrington B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Peterborough
213 Anthony Sutton Triumph 350cc 1942 Essex
222 Stephen Mulkerring B.S.A. G.S. 350cc 1954 Westoning
225 Dave Storry B.STAWG.S. 350cc 1954 Newcastle-o-T.
226 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 350cc 1937 Pontefract
240 Alec Sanders Velocette 348cc 1936 Coventry
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 348cc 1955 Reading
249 Con Chivers Norton 350cc 1954 Eltham
257 David Carter Ariel 350cc 1940 Stoke-on-Trent
260 Bryan Moore Triumph 350cc 1938 Leicester
264 Neil Allman Manx Norton 348cc 1947 Kingswinford
265 John Turner Ariel 350cc 1939 Wigan
266 Patrick Lowe Velocette 350cc 1931 Burton-o-Trent
Reserves listed on page 28.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 4 Solo Motorcycles Vintage to 1930 Unlimited EVENT 1
6 Laps
2 Titch Allen Velocette 348cc 1930 Ibstock
7 Roger Allen Rudge 500cc 1929 Ibstock
11 Chris Williams Velocette 350cc 1930 Chepstow
15 Cyril Luton Sunbeam 490cc 1926 Bristol
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 490cc 1929 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
26 Don Murray Velocette 405cc 1930 Sutton Coldfield
40 Peter Welch Rudge 570cc 1930 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1930 Borrowash
48 Alan Lewis Norton 490cc 1930 Blisworth
52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury
Entrant: Kwikstik Products
62 Geoff Bain Norton 550cc 1928 Widnes
69 Ray Staveley Rudge 500cc 1930 Doncaster
70 Noel Allman Scott 598cc 1929 Kingswinford
75 Bill Percival Rudge 499cc 1930 Coventry
81 Brian Lewis Sunbeam 492cc 1926 Chepstow
85 Geoff Wilderspin Omega-Jap 344cc 1925 Old Warden
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable
92 Jim Lidgate Velocette 350cc 1930 Knowle
103 George Ewer Rudge 500cc 1930 Uxbridge
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
114 F.A.H. Walker Rudge 500cc 1930 Duffield
115 Roger Moss Scott 650cc 1930 South Croxton
140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Burton-o-Trent
144 Chris Williams Panther 500cc 1927 Wolverhampton
162 Anthony Edwards Norton 490cc 1930 Walsall
163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1929 Tring
167 Ian Pearce Pearce Scott 600cc 1929 Bridgnorth
174 Richard Pelham Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Wimbledon
230 David Swain P. & M. Panther 498cc 1926 Long Clawson
258 Roger Gagg Cotton 500cc 1929 Chilwell
lst 2nd 3rd 4th S5th
Gth Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
I'astest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 5 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited to 1944 EVENT 4 RACE 6 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited to 1944 EVENT 4
Club Championship 4 Laps Club Championship 4 Laps
Heat 1 - First 12 to Final Heat 2 - First 12 to Final
5 Tony Harris Triumph 928cc 1939 Hinckley 11 Christopher Williams Velocette 350cc 1930 Llanishen
7 Roger Allen Rudge 500cc 1929 Ibstock 41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 348cc 1930 Borrowash
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 600cc 1938 Sheffield 52 Mervyn Stratford Cotton 500cc 1930 Aylesbury
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd. Entrant: Kwikstik Products
23 Norman Francis Norton 498cc 1939 Lincoln 79 Ernest Braine Ariel 500cc 1938 Eastcote
26 Don Murray Velocette 405cc 1930 Sutton Coldfield 80 Fred Ellis B.SuAL G. St 498cc 1938 Hemel Hempstead
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250cc 1937 Sheffield 116 Laurence Langridge Velocette 348cc 1938 Ashton-u-Hill
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd. 129 Ken Rose Ariel 499cc 1939 Broadway
34 Kenneth Ramsden Norton 490cc 1939 Bradford 132 Neil Smith Jap 550ce 1939 Wakefield
45 Simon Hill Triumph 498cc 1939 East Grinstead 136 Brian Denehy Norton 490ce 1937 Wisbech
48 Alan Lewis Triumph 513cc 1939 Blisworth 139 Anthony Fair Rudge 495cc 1937 Stanmore
53 Mike Daly Velocette 470cc 1938 Stafford 140 John Grew Sunbeam 500cc 1926 Burton-on-Trent
57 Mick Roe Vincent 500cc 1937 Brentwood 146 Stephen De'Ath Velocette 350cc 1936 Colchester
62 Geoff Bain Norton 500cc 1939 Widnes 148 Peter Pack Velocette 470cc 1938 Harrold
66 Eddie Greaves Velocette 348cc 1936 Towcester 149 David Bonnieman Triumph 350cc 1937 Oxhey
69 Ray Staveley B.S.A. 500cc 1938 Doncaster 162 Anthony Edwards Norton 490cc 1930 Walsall
70 Noel Allman Scott 598cc 1929 Kingswinford 164 Bruce Boulton Velocette 349cc 1935 Kidderminster
73 Simon Mulcuck Velocette 348cc 1939 Cardiff 166 Roy Diver Rudge 500cc 1938 Baldock
75 George Percival Rudge 499cc 1930 Allesley 167 Ian Pearce Pearce Scott 600cc 1935 Bridgnorth
76 Don Darke Triumph 250cc 1939 Stilton 170 Richard Adams Velocette 495cc 1937 Alcester
78 Shane Lockley Norton 500cc 1939 Lincoln 175 Bob Harris BiSA~ 580cc 1938 Hersham
81 Brian Lewis Sunbeam 492cc 1926 Chepstow 183 John Shaw Velocette 348cc 1939 Halesowen
82 Peter Marriott C.T.S. Rudge 249cc 1935 Kettering 184 Clive Hilton Rudge 49%cc 1937 Wallasey
84 Barry Blythe Rudge Special 495cc 1936 Scunthorpe 187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250cc 1934 Harefield
85 Geoff Wilderspin Omega-Jap 344cc 1925 Old Warden 188 Ian Wilson Norton 500cc 1938 Wirral
88 David Iszard Ariel 578cc 1938 Witham 192 Peter Dean Velocette 349cc 1939 Congleton
91 David Whiteside Scott 498cc 1929 Dunstable 194 Ian Alexander Vincent H.R.D. 499cc 1936 Atherstone
100 Christopher Holt Triumph 342cc 1937 Gnosall 195 Douglas Parry Velocette 348cc 1939 Epping
103 George Ewer Rudge 500cc 1930 Uxbridge 215 Jonathan Cohen Triumph 500cc 1939 Norfolk
163 Martin Arscott Velocette 348cc 1929 Tring
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
1sh “nd srd Ath 2th ith 7th 8th 9th 10th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th Winner's Time Speed
. i :
Winnez;silime speed I'nstest Lap No. Speed Time
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
15
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RACE 7

Solo Motorcycles Unlimited to 1944

EVENT 4

Club Championship 4 Laps
Heat 3 - First 12 to Final
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 350cc 1938 Spondon
22 John Armstrong Triumph 498cc 1939 Hullavington
86 Frank Turner Velocette 495cc 1938 Eccleston
106 Vic McLachlan Velocette 350cc 1938 Wolverhampton
107 Derrick Whittle Scott 600cc 1929 Whitworth
112 Graham Rudd Triumph 498cc 1939 Stamford
113 Doug Stafford Vincent H.R.D. 499cc 1937 Sileby ;
115 Roger Moss Triumph 513cc 1939 Sc?uth Croxton
117 Gary Doggett A.J.W. 500cc 1934 Milton Keynes
119 Geoffrey Brandon Ariel 540cc 1938 Walton-o-Thames
Entrant: Jack Lilley
120 Peter Killips Triumph 498cc 1939 Oakham
Entrant: G. Rudd
121 Don Daly Velocette 500cec 1937 Brentwood
124 Jeff Savage Norton 490cc 1936 Midford
125 Ron Cornfoot Norton 499cc 1934 Sapcote
137 Ken Kynman Norton 498cc 1938 Hull
185 Patrick Devlin Velocette 350cc 1934 Towcester
186 John Ziemba Ariel 500cc 1937 St. Darwen
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
223 Timothy Kingham Rudge Ulster 499cc 1938 Chesham
226 Arthur Summerscales O.K. Supreme 350ce 1937 South Kirby
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
236 David Hughes Ariel 539cc 1937 Wrightington
237 Brian Hunt Norton 490cc 1939 Solihull
239 John Burrows Norton 490cc 1939 Stamford
Entrant: G. Rudd
257 David Carter Ariel 350cc 1940 Stoke-on-Trent
259 Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cc 1937 Scunthorpe
260 Bryan Moore Triumph 350cc 1938 Shepghed
263 Geoffrey Little New Imperial 499ce 1939 Accrington
265 John Turner Ariel 500cc 1937 Wigan
272 Owen Watson Norton 500cc 1934 Darwen
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
16

RACE 8 Solo Motorcycles 250cc to 1955 EVENT 2
6 Laps
5 Tony Harris N.S.U. 250cc 1954 Hinckley
8 Roger Munsey Rudge 250cc 1938 Groby
17 David Whitehouse Velocette 250cc 1951 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
18 Keith Wakelin Velocette 250cc 1935 Spondon
23 Norman Francis N.S.U. 248cc 1954 Lincoln
28 Derek Pollard Triumph 250ce 1937 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
40 Peter Welch Rudge 249cc 1935 Borrowash
41 Graham Rhodes Velocette 248cc 1937 Borrowash
52 Mervyn Stratford Rudge 249cc 1936 Aylesbury
Entrant: Kwikstik Products
57 Mick Roe Velocette 250cc 1939 Brentwood
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249cc 1953 Luton
68 John Ruth Rudge 248cc 1938 Chelmsford
73 Simon Mulcuck Velocette 248cc 1953 Cardiff
76 Don Darke Triumph 250ce 1939 Stilton
82 Peter Marriott C.T.S. Rudge 249cc 1935 Kettering
92 Jim Lidgate Velocette 250cc 1938 Knowle
100 Chris Holt Triumph 249ce 1937 Gnosall
103 George Ewer Rudge 250cc 1938 Uxbridge
115 Roger Moss M.M. 250cc 1955 South Croxton
125 Ron Cornfoot N.S.U. 247cc 1953 Sapcote
148 Peter Pack Velocette 249cc 1939 Harrold
178 David Fox Triumph 250cc 1937 Cheltenham
187 Ian Whitehead New Imperial 250ce 1934 Harefield
200 Tony Darke Triumph 250cc 1938 Stilton
206 James Stone Excelsior 250cc 1955 Peterborough
210 Neville Weeks Cotton 248cc 1938 Llanybyther
213 Anthony Sutton Matchless 250cc 1938 Essex
217 Barry Baxter Triumph 250cc 1954 Borrowash
225 Dave Storry Beasley Velo 250cc 1952 Newcastle-o-T.
226 Arthur Summerscales Cotton 247cc 1935 Pontefract
230 David Swain Velocette 248cc 1937 Long Clawson
244 Peter Toms Royal Enfield 248cc 1936 Belper
259 Stuart Crompton Velocette 250cc 1937 Scunthorpe
261 Arthur Wheeler Moto Guzzi 248cc 1953 Epsom
263 Geoffrey Little N.S.U. 249cc 1954 Accrington
266 Patrick Lowe Excelsior Manxman 249cc 1937 Burton-o-Trent
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Gth Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
I'nstest Lap No. Speed Time
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RACE 9 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945 to 1955 EVENT 5
Club Championship 4 Laps
PARADE ! Heat 1 - First 18 to Final
OF 4 Rob Sewell Norton 745cc 1955 Loughborough
16 Mick Noblett Triumph 650cc 1949 Houghton
FOREIGN AND INTERESTING MACHINES 22 John Armstong Savage-Norton 500cc 1955 Hullavington
42 Clive Atherton Triumph 649cc 1954 Bolton
44 Roy Shearwood Triumph 650cc 1950 Westoning
64 Ralph Whitehouse B.S.A. 249ce 1953 Luton
67 Lawrence Parris Norton 500cc 1954 West Dulwich
68 John Ruth Norton 500cc 1954 Chelmsford
69 Ray Staveley Triumph 650cc 1955 Doncaster
73 Simon Mulcuck Triumph 650cc 1954 Cardiff
80 Fred Ellis Triumph 650cc 1954 Hemel Hempstead
117  Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Milton Keynes
129 Ken Rose Norton 499cc 1953 Broadway
156 Arthur Robinson Triumph 500cc 1952 Ruddington
159  Paul Moorcroft B.S.A. 650cc 1955 Ormskirk
191 Roger Durrant Matchless 498cc 1953 Chorley
194 Ian Alexander Vincent 499cc 1950 Atherstone
199 Rodney Wright Norton 497cec 1953 Blackpool
200 Tony Darke B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Stilton
209 Alan Wright Norton 499cc 1955 Preston
211 Martin Russell Norton 490ce 1955 Blackpool
212 Simon Shakespeare Norton 498cc 1954 Leyland
215 Jonathan Cohen Triumph 500cec 1951 Norfolk
219 Alistair Hillaby Triumph 650cc 1949 Chorley
221 Andy Ellis Triumph 500cc 1952 Hemel Hempstead
222 Stephen Mulkerrin B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Westoning
224 Gerald Millward Triumph 650cc 1953 Northampton
225 Dave Storry B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Newcastle-o-T.
227  Steve Vaughan Triumph 650cc 1954 Swinton
234  Steve Hughes B.S.A. 650cc 1951, Chorley
245 Melvyn Hodgkins B.S.A. 650cc 1954 Brownhills
249 Con Chivers Norton 350cc 1954 Eltham
263 Geoffrey Little Triumph 499cc 1951 Accrington
267 Paul Davis Triumph 500cc 1950 Westmersea
268 David Wolsey Triumph 500cc 1954 Westmersea
269  George Rivis Douglas 350ce 1955 Kirkbymoorside
Reserves listed on page 28.
No. 147 is B.S.A. 'Goldie' rider, Julian White 18t 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Photo: lan Buckden s =l
fth  7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time __ Speed
I'astest Lap No. Speed Time
18 10
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RACE 10 Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945 to 1955 EVENT 5
Club Championship 4 Laps
Heat 2 - First 18 to Final
5 Tony Harris Norton 650cc 1955 Hinckley
8 Roger Munsey Norton 499cc 1953 Groby
11 Chris Williams Triumph 650cc 1950 Chepstow
17 David Whitehouse Norton 500cc 1955 Kingswinford
Entrant: Harry Whitehouse
20 Geoff Pollard Norton 650cc 1955 Sheffield
Entrant: M.Z. Motorcycles (U.K.) Ltd.
24 Roy Coyle Triumph 650cc 1954 London Colney
30 Nick’ Payton Velocette 550cc 1955 Colliers Wood
32 Robin Gough Norton 350cc 1951 London
34 Kenneth Ramsden Triumph 650ce 1953 Bradford
36 Chris Griffiths Triumph 650cc 1950 Oswestry
57 Mick Roe Norton 626cc 1947 Brentwood
78 Shane Lockley Norton 600cc 1949 Lincoln
93 Bruce Hosie Triumph 650ce 1953 Bristol
99 Mark Gunson Norton 500cc 1947 Nettleham
103 George Ewer Triumph 500cc 1948 Uxbridge
109 Charles Chivers Royal Enfield 700cc 1954 Blagdon
118 David Longstreeth Triumph 650cc 1951 Rushton
119 Geoffrey Brandon Ariel 540cc 1938 Walton-o-Thames
Entrant: Jack Lilley
124 Jeff Savage Norton 499c 1955 Bath
125 Ron Cornfoot N.S.U. 247cc 1953 Sapcote
131 Colin Dally Norton 490cc 1953 Preston
137 Ken Kynman Triumph 498cc 1953 Hull
138 Brian Sayles Norton 600cc 1955 Maltby
165 Bill Wiggins Triumph 500cc 1948 Crawley
168 Howard Worrall Vincent 500cc 1951 Cellarhead
172 Roland Stevens Triumph 650cc 1954 Dunstable
174 Richard Peiham Triumph 650cc 1952 Wimbledon
176 Philip Barton B.S.A. 350cec 1951 Congleton
190 John Hurlstone Triumph 649cc 1955 Aylesbury
202 David Bates Triumph 650cc 1954 Carnforth
216 Stephen Walls B.S.A% 500cc 1953 Wheaton Aston
223 Timothy Kingham Rudge 499cc 1938 Chesham
228 Peter Will Norton 626cc 1955 Doncaster
233 Michael Robbens B.S.A. 350cc 1954 Chelmsford
241 Maurice Smyth Velocette 348cc 1955 Reading
246 John Laughton Triumph 650cc 1955 Belper
Reserves listed on page 28.
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

EVENT 4

RACE 11 Pre-War Championship Final Unlimited to 1944 i
6
36 riders - first 12 from Races 5, 6, and 7 i
No. Rider No. Rider
Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Gth Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
I'nstest Lap No. Speed Time
21




RACE 12 Post-War Championship Final Unlimited 1945 to 1955 EVENT 5
36 riders - first 18 from Races 9 and 10 6 Laps
No. Rider No. Rider
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time

22

RACE 13 Three-Wheelers Unlimited to 1955

(Lena Walton

5 {Richard Brown Rudge 500cc 1932
e o R L 650cc 1954
iy %g(te;;;e‘:lm\;iono?;ard Triumph 650cc 1955
AL %:lx)r?grgogre Ariel 540cc 1938
4., fra e Ariel 5d0cc 1939
16 (G oo, 498cc 1939
19 %2;1?;*;;%3;7; B.S.A. 650cc 1954
20 %gigiesrt]);gﬁ::s Triumph 650cc 1954
42 %g:i:‘l;mVoAsl(S:OCk Triumph 649cc 1954
a %gfev\igrgl}rx;?\fil; Velocette 560cc 1939
2% one i Triumph §50cc 1951
28 (O o, Triumph 649 1954
29 (Pacine Kevomaw  Triumph 650cc 1953
a2 %11312;;1;6%11“ Morgan 1100cc 1932
89 %ﬁﬁrﬁffrﬁfs Morgan 1097cc 1936
el %Isatgvgraltt\;&:izs Morgan 1172cc 1935
81 %ﬁifctoylﬁ BB?{FS Morgan 500cc 1930
e Morgan 1172cc 1938
R e Morgan 1100cc 1926

(R. Garside
(Continued on page24)
23

EVENT 7
6 Laps

Noke
Thurmaston
Chilwell
Cinderford
Warwick
Chilwell
Chorley
Boythorpe
Beeston
Hucknall
London
Brookfield
Oakley
Halewood
Congleton
M. Harborough
Coundon
Brearley

Brixworth




(Continued from page 23)

(Phil Kennedy

50 (J. Barnard Morgan 990cc 1932 Matchborough
52 %‘(T;fﬁz i;?;ﬁ?tsen Ariel 997cc 1938 Rumney
W Morgan 1200cc 1928 Tatsfield
(Eric Hocken
Reserves:’
47 %‘,jf:;{:,, ¥l Vincent 998cc 1949 Coleshill
el %11::31 gl%;“tifLands Panther 600cc 1952 London
8L %S?ﬁﬂ%?:fj:n Morgan 1172cc 1935 Dunsville
26 %g}}:‘lﬁ; nggla:;S Panther 600cc 1949 Wolverhampton
8 %ggﬁnEéslf)ver Harley Davidson 750cc 1942 Lincoln
st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
Gthes .. . Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winners' Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time
24

RACE 14

Owen Greenwood Motorcycles Solo Invitation Race

Unlimited to 1955

8 Laps

For this race there are 31 seeded riders, listed below, and 5 further
places allocated to the day's most highly placed riders

4 Rob Sewell

5 Tony Harris

8 Roger Munsey
11 Chris Williams
15 Cyril Luton

16 Mick Noblett

17 David Whitehouse
20  Geoff Pollard

22 John Armstrong
23 Norman Francis
24 Roy Coyle

30 Nick Payton

33 Bob Edwards

36 Chris Griffiths
42 Clive Atherton
44 Roy Shearwood
45 Simon Hill

48 Alan Lewis

52 Mervyn Stratford
67 Lawrence Parris
68 John Ruth

78 Shane Lockley
86 Frank Turner
115 Roger Moss

118 David Longstreeth

119 Geoffrey Brandon
121 Don Daly

132 Neil Smith

136 Brian Denehy
167 Ian Pearce

209 Alan Wright

st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th 7th 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed

I'astest Lap No. Speed Time

25

EVENT 8




!
RACE 15 Scle Metareycles Congolstion Race EVENT: 9 RACE 16 Three-Wheeler Consolation Race EVENT
(Time permitting) 4 Laps (Time permitting) 4 Laps
No. Rides Noi Ridey No. Rider No. Rider
! S ot 28
st S T ' - it | Sel
1st 2nd 3rd 4th 5th Ist 2nd 3rd 4th 5th
6th Tth 8th 9th 10th 6th Tth 8th 9th 10th
Winner's Time Speed Winner's Time Speed
Fastest Lap No. Speed Time I'astest Lap No. Speed Time
26 27




Reserves
Race 1 - Solo Motorcycles S.C. 35lcc to Unlimited to 1955
84 Barry Blythe Rudge 495cc 1936
34 Kenneth Ramsden Norton 490cc 1939
139 Anthony Fair Rudge 495cc 1937
236 David Hughes Ariel 539%cc 1937
79 Ernest Braine Ariel 500cc 1938
7 Roger Allen Rudge 500cc 1929
Race 3 - Solo Motorcycles 25icc to 350cc to 1955
233 Michael Robbens B.S.A. 350cc 1954
269 George Rivis Douglas 350cc 1950
185 Patrick Devlin Velocette 350cc 1934
270 Edward Lewis Norton 350cc 1955
117 Gary Doggett B.S.A. 350cc 1954
Races 9 and 10 - Solo Motorcycles Unlimited 1945 to 1955
251 Simon Moorcroft B.S.A. 500cc 1952
271 Andre Fletcher Velocette 500cc 1954
273 lan Austin BiSS A 665cc 1954
217 Barrie Baxter Triumph 200cc 1954
250 Steve Johnson Triumph 650cc 1954
33 Bob Edwards Norton 750ce 1955
274 Steve Harrison Triumph 650cc 1952

Scunthorpe
Bradford
Stanmore
Wrighton
Eastcote
Ibstock

Chelmsford
Kirkbymoorside
Towcester
Blisworth
Milton Keynes

Ormskirk

Yate

Woodhouse Eaves
Liverpool
Wolverhampton
Oswestry

Ovwen GCreenwood

MAIN AGENTS FOR SUZUKI, OSSA

Suzuki Bikes - Spares - Accessories

Belstaff Clothing

Bell - Centurion - Stadium - Agordo - Kiwi - Shoei

Helmets

Crankshaft regrinds and balancing, rebores, etc.

I also keep a good stock of Triumph parts both new
and used, and two sheds full of British parts,

principally post-war

Wishing everyone a good day's racing

6 Wards's End, Loughborough, Leicestershire, LET1 3HA

Telephone Loughborough 63690

Typed/printed by Barbara Daykin, 4 Pitt Street, Gloucester
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